• Hamilton • Titus

• Hunterstown CT • Tolna

• Keystone • Warren

• Mountain • Werner

• Orrtanna

GenOn Marsh

Landing

(760 MWs)1

• Chalk Point

• Dickerson

• Morgantown

• Potomac River

• Bowline • Martha’s Vineyard

• Canal • Pittsburg

• Contra Costa

• Kendall

• Marsh Landing

• Aurora • Indian River

• Avon Lake • Mandalay

• Brunot Island • New Castle

• Cheswick • Niles

• Choctaw • Ormond Beach

• Coolwater • Osceola

• Ellwood • Sabine

• Elrama • Seward

• Etiwanda • Shelby

• Hunterstown CCGT • Vandolah

1. Under construction, expected to be complete mid-2013 therefore, not included in total MWs.

GenOn Americas

Generation

Federal NOL

• GenOn’s federal NOLs at December 31, 2010 are approximately $1.9

billion

– $1.3 billion former RRI NOLs can be used to offset future taxable income

– $0.6 billion former Mirant NOLs are subject to a $54 million annual use limitation

and will be available beginning December 2015 (5 years from the merger date)

• Expect to pay, at most, federal Alternative Minimum Tax and some state

tax on taxable income over the next 5 years

31

Reg G: 2010 Pro forma
2Q 2010

($ millions)
Reported RRI Energy

Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

Net Loss $ (263) $ (172) $ 32 $ (403)

Net income from discontinued operations - (5) - (5)

Unrealized losses on derivatives 340 66 - 406

Postretirement benefits curtailment gain (37) - - (37)

Merger-related costs 3 14 (17) -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net 3 - - 3

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations $ 46 $ (97) $ 15 $ (36)

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 103 95 (2) 196

Adjusted EBITDA $ 149 $ (2) $ 13 $ 160

32

YTD 2010

($ millions)
Reported RRI Energy

Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

Net Income (Loss) $ 144 $ (449) $ 122 $ (183)

Net income from discontinued operations - (4) - (4)

Unrealized gains on derivatives (12) (61) - (73)

Impairment losses - 248 - 248

Postretirement benefits curtailment gain (37) - - (37)

Merger-related costs 5 14 (19) -

Western states litigation and similar settlements - 17 - 17

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net 6 (17) - (11)

Other, net 1 - - 1

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations $ 107 $ (252) $ 103 $ (42)

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 204 265 (78) 391

Adjusted EBITDA $ 311 $ 13 $ 25 $ 349

Reg G: Adjusted Loss from Continuing Operations to

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Gross Margin

($ millions) 2011
2012E1

2Q YTD 2011E

Net loss $ (138) $ (251) $ (450) $ (304)

Unrealized losses on derivatives 18 97 199 167

Merger-related costs 14 37 64 9

(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (1) 23 24 -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net (4) (12) (12) -

Litigation costs for major projects disputes, net of recoveries 7 7 19 3

Montgomery county carbon levy assessment prior year reversal (8) (8) (8) -

Large scale remediation and settlement costs 30 30 30 -

Other, net - - 2 2